Executive Order No. 712, s. 1981

Signed on July 28, 1981 (https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/1981/07/28/executive-order-no-712-s-1981/)

MALACAÑANG MANILA

BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE PHILIPPINES

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 712

REGULATING THE MANUFACTURE, SALE AND POSSESSION OF AIR RIFLES/PISTOLS WHICH ARE CONSIDERED AS FIREARMS

WHEREAS, Section 877 of the Revised Administrative Code, as amended, includes in its definition of the term "firearm", air rifles, except those which, being of small caliber and limited range, are used as toys;

WHEREAS, certain types of air rifles/pistols could cause the death or permanent maiming of a person and could use as convenient tools of criminals in their nefarious activities;

WHEREAS, the proliferation and the indiscriminate use of such types of air rifles/pistols could pose a grave menace to society and the maintenance of peace and order; hence, the need to regulate the manufacture, sale and possession of air rifles/pistols.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, FERDINAND E. MARCOS, President of the Philippines, by virtue of

the powers vested in me by the Constitution and the authority vested in me by the

Revised Administrative Code, do hereby order and ordain:

SECTION 1. The Chief, Philippine Constabulary shall prescribe the criteria for

determining whether an air rifle/pistol is to be considered a firearm or a toy within

the contemplation of Sec. 877 of the Revised Administrative Code.

SECTION 2. The licensing requirements for the manufacture, sale and/or

possession of, and/or dealership in firearms as prescribed in the Revised

Administrative Code shall apply to air rifles/pistols which are considered as

firearms in accordance with Section 1 hereof.

SECTION 3. The Chief, Philippine Constabulary is hereby delegated the authority to

act dispositively on all applications to manufacture, sell/or possess and/ or

otherwise deal in air rifles/pistols whether considered as firearms or toys under the

criteria to be prescribed pursuant to Section 1 hereof.

SECTION 4. The Chief, Philippine Constabulary shall prescribe, subject to the

approval of the Minister of National Defense, the rules and regulations to

implement this order.

SECTION 5. The provisions of any Executive Order inconsistent with this Order are

hereby repealed or amended accordingly.

SECTION 6. This Order shall take effect immediately.

Done in the City of Manila, this 28th day of July, in the year of Our Lord, Nineteen

Hundred and Eighty One.

(Sgd.) **FERDINAND E. MARCOS**

President of the Philippines

By the President:

(Sgd.) JUAN C. TUVERA

Presidential Executive Assistant

Source: Malacañang Records Office

Office of the President of the Philippines. (1981). [Executive Order Nos.: 706 - 780]. Manila: Malacañang Records Office.

RESOURCES

• [PDF] <u>Executive Order No. 712, July 28, 1981</u>
(http://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/downloads/1981/07jul/19810728-EO-0712-FM.pdf)

This entry was posted under Executive Issuances
(https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/section/laws/executive-issuances/), Executive Orders
(https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/section/laws/executive-issuances/executive-orders/), Laws and Issuances
(https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/section/laws/) and tagged Executive Issuances
(https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/tag/executiveissuances/), Executive Orders
(https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/tag/executive-orders/), <a href="Fertilization: Fertilization: Fertilization: Indianalisation: Fertilization: Fertilization: Fertilization: Indianalisation: Fertilization: Fertilization: Indianalisation: Indianalisati



REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

All content is in the public domain unless otherwise stated.

Feedback Form (https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/feedback-form/)

ABOUT GOVPH

Learn more about the Philippine government, its structure, how government works and the people behind it.

GOV.PH (https://www.gov.ph/)
Official Gazette (https://www.officialgazette.gov.ph/)

Open Data Portal (https://data.gov.ph/)

GOVERNMENT LINKS

The President (http://president.gov.ph/)

Office of the President (http://op-proper.gov.ph/)

Office of the Vice President (https://ovp.gov.ph/)

Senate of the Philippines (http://senate.gov.ph/)

House of Representatives (http://www.congress.gov.ph/)

Supreme Court (http://sc.judiciary.gov.ph/)

Court of Appeals (http://ca.judiciary.gov.ph/)

Sandiganbayan (http://sb.judiciary.gov.ph/)

Managed by Presidential Communications Operations Office (PCOO) (https://pcoo.gov.ph)